
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Members for Childrens Services and Advisory Panel 
 

To: Councillor Carol Runciman, Childrens Services 
(Executive Member) 
Councillor Keith Aspden, Youth & Social Inclusion 
(Executive Member) 
Councillor James Alexander (Chair) 
Councillor Jenny Brooks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paul Firth 
Councillor Julie Gunnell 
Councillor David Merrett 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 Dr David Sellick 

Mr John Bailey 
 

 Co-opted Non-Statutory Members: 
 Ms Fiona Barclay 

Mrs Ann Burn 
Mrs Jona Ellis 
Ms Barbara Reagan 
Mr Mike Thomas 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 March 2008 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by: 
 
10am on Monday 17th March 2008, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4pm on Thursday 20th March 2008, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 
21st January 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is 5pm the working day before 
the meeting. 
 

4. Admission Arrangements and Limits for Primary and 
Secondary Schools in York from September 2009  (Pages 17 - 
36) 
 

This report seeks Members approval of the City of York 
coordinated schemes and admissions policies for both primary and 



 

secondary schools for the 2009/10 academic year.  It also seeks 
the approval of the proposed individual school maximum admission 
limits for the academic year beginning in September 2009. 
 

5. Local Authority School Governor Appointments  (Pages 37 - 
44) 
 

This report provides information about the current position with 
regard to vacancies for LA seats on governing bodies, lists current 
nominations for those vacancies, as detailed in Annex 1, and 
requests the appointment, or re-appointment, of the listed 
nominees 
 

6. Children's Services 2008/09 Service Plans  (Pages 45 - 172) 
 

This report seeks approval for the Service Plans for council 
services that are wholly or partially funded from the children’s 
services budget. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speakin
[...]
ts views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR EDUCATION & 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

 
Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
The following Members and Co-optees declared a general personal interest in 
the items on the agenda: 
 
Councillor Runciman – Governor of Joseph Rowntree School, Governor at 
New Earswick Primary School, Governor of York College and Trustee of the 
Theatre Royal. 
Councillor Aspden – Member of the National Union of Teachers (NUT), 
teacher at Norton College, Malton, North Yorkshire and Governor at the Pupil 
Referral Unit, Fulford. 
Councillor D’Agorne – Governor of Fishergate School, Employee of York 
College Student Services (Information Advice & Guidance for Young People) 
and has a daughter at All Saints School. 
Councillor Firth – Governor of Wigginton Primary School and wife is a 
member of the National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT) 
Councillor Gunnell – has a son at York College and is a Governor at the Pupil 
Referral Unit, Fulford. 
Councillor Merrett – has a child at St Paul’s Primary School, is an LEA 
Governor at St Paul’s Primary School, has a child who uses the school’s 
music service and is a committee member of the York Chinese Cultural 
Association. 
Councillor Brooks – is a member of the Association of Teachers and Lecturers 
and she is employed by City College Manchester 
Councillor Alexander – is an employee at York St John’s University. 
 
Co-opted statutory members 
Dr D Sellick – Governor of Derwent Infant & Junior School 
Mr J Bailey – Governor of Huntington Secondary School and LEA Governor of 
Huntington Primary School 
 
Co-opted non-statutory members 
Ms F Barclay – Teacher at All Saints School and ATL Branch Secretary for 
City of York. 
Mrs J Ellis – Governor of Burton Green Primary School and Governor of 
Canon Lee School. 
Mrs A Burn – Headteacher and Governor of Yearsley Grove Primary School.  
Secretary of the York branch of the NAHT 
Ms B Reagan is a teacher at Joseph Rowntree School. SENCO, Secretary of 
the York Association of the National Union of Teachers. 
Mr M Thomas is the secretary of the York Association of National Association 
of Schoolmasters and Women Teachers (NASUWT). 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR CHILDRENS 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 21 JANUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), ASPDEN 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), ALEXANDER (CHAIR), 
RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), FIRTH, 
GUNNELL, MERRETT, D'AGORNE,  

MRS J ELLIS (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 
MR M THOMAS (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER)  

DR D SELLICK (CO-OPTED STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES MS F BARCLAY, MRS A BURN, MS B REAGAN, 
MR M GALLOWAY AND MR J BAILEY 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. The following general personal 
non-prejudicial interests were declared: 

Councillor Runciman Governor of Joseph Rowntree School 
    Governor of New Earswick Primary School 
    Trustee of the Theatre Royal 
    Governor of York College 

Councillor Aspden Member of the National Union of Teachers 
(NUT) 
Teacher at Norton College, Malton, North 
Yorkshire 

Councillor Firth  Governor of Wigginton Primary School 
Wife is Member of National Association of Head 
Teachers (NAHT) 

Councillor Gunnell  Son at York College 

Councillor Merrett  Child at St Paul’s Primary School 
    LEA Governor of St Paul’s Primary School 

Committee Member of York Chinese Cultural 
Association 
Child uses School’s Music Service 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



Councillor Brooks Member of Association of Teachers and 
Lecturers 

    Employed by City College, Manchester 

Councillor Alexander Is an employee at York St John University 

Mr J Bailey   Governor of Huntington Secondary School 
    LEA Governor of Huntington Primary School 

Dr D Sellick   Governor of Derwent Infant & Junior School 

Ms F Barclay   Teacher at All Saints School 
    ATL Branch Secretary for City of York 

Mrs J Ellis   Governor of Burton Green Primary School 
    Governor of Canon Lee School 

The following declarations were also declared: 

Councillor Runciman declared a Personal Non-Prejudicial Interest in 
Agenda Item 12 (The Annual Report of the City of York Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education [SACRE]) as she was a Member of 
SACRE. 

Councillor Aspden declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in the 
following items: 

• Agenda item 5 (Home to School Travel and Transport Policy) as he 
was a Member of the Education Appeals Panel. 

• Agenda Item 6 (Purchasing from the Voluntary Sector of Play Services) 
as he was a Member of SNAPPY. 

• Agenda Item 7 (Local Authority School Governor Appointments) as he 
was seeking appointment as a Governor. 

• Agenda Item 12 (The Annual Report of the City of York Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education [SACRE]) as he was a 
Member of SACRE. 

Councillor Brooks declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6 (Purchasing from the Voluntary Sector of Play Services) as she was 
a Member of Dunnington Parish Council. 

Councillor Gunnell declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 7 (Local Authority School Governor Appointments) as she was 
seeking appointment as a Governor. 

Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 8 (Establishing an Integrated Youth Service for York) as he worked 
with a person referred to in the papers. He left the room and took no part in 
the debate. 

Mr M Thomas declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
9 (Revenue Budgets) as he was a representative of the Teacher’s Panel. 

Page 6



Dr D Sellick declared an interest in Agenda Item 12 (The Annual Report of 
the City of York Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
[SACRE]) as he was a Member of SACRE. 

47. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 
December 2007 be approved and signed as a correct 
record with the following amendments: 

In the list of general personal non-prejudicial interests 
Councillor Brooks declaration should read ‘ is 
employed by City College, Manchester’. 

Councillor Merrett also declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 5 (Local Authority 
School Governor Appointments) as he was seeking 
appointment as a Governor. He left the room and took 
no part in the debate. 

48. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. However the Chair agreed to hear 
representations from Ben Drake from Unison regarding Agenda Items 9 
and 10 (Revenue and Capital Budgets 2008/09 who raised concerns 
regarding the proposals set out in Annexes 3 and 5 to the report. He felt 
that the reconfiguration of the Family Support Service and the proposed 
loss of a part time member of administrative staff at Hollycroft
[...]
g schools, where they live more than 
two miles, but not more than six miles from that school (Part A 
Paragraph 4.4 of the City of York Council Home to School Transport 
Policy 2008/2009). 

• Extensions to the right to free transport for all children from low income 
groups of compulsory school age who are 11 or over in two ways – to a 
choice of schools within six miles of the child’s home, and to the 
nearest school preferred by reason of a parent’s religion or belief up to 
a maximum of 15 miles from the child’s home (Part C Paragraph 2.20 
of the City of York Council Home to School Transport Policy 
2008/2009). 

The revised policy also includes guidance on transport arrangements for 
pupils with special educational needs, removal of transport for unruly 
behaviour whilst using the transport and a general duty set out in the Act 
for local authorities to promote the use of sustainable transport. 

Members were presented with the following options: 

Option 1 To approve the revised transport policy attached as Annex A 
to the report. 

Option 2 Members to propose changes to the revised policy attached 
as Annex A to the report. 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to: 

1. Approve the Home to School Transport Policy as set out in Annex A 
of this report. 1

2. Note that the Authority is required to develop a strategy that 
promotes a sustainable travel and transport infrastructure meeting 
the needs of children and young people (paragraph 6 and 7 of the 
report). Progress will be reported to EMAP later this year. 

Page 8



Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To implement new statutory duties arising from the 
Education and Inspections Act (2006). 

Action Required  
1. Implement the Policy in line with the proposed timescales.  ST  

51. PURCHASING FROM VOLUNTARY SECTOR OF PLAY SERVICES  

Members considered a report that informed them of the Government’s 
recent announcements from the Children, School and Families Secretary 
on the national play agenda. It also requested approval for the use of 
Better Play Grants for the purchase of some specific play services through 
service level agreements. 

Members considered the following options: 

Option 1 In light of recent developments within the play sector, the 
Play Team allocate the three organisations over the £5,000 
threshold a one year contract only, enabling the development 
of a coherent commissioning process by the Children’s Trust 
which will devise joined up approaches to commissioning 
services for children and young people. 

Option 2 The Play Team look to enter into a 3-year agreement from 
2008 with those organisations that clearly meet local criteria. 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to: 

• Agree Option 1 and award amounts for the three organisations referred 
to for a one year period until a full review of the commissioning process 
is completed and an appropriate system is adopted.1

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To continue funding quality play provision across the 
city in line with the Taking Play Forward policy 
recommendations without restricting opportunities to 
locate play funding within wider future commissioning 
arrangements. 

Page 9



Action Required  
1. Allocate funding in line with the agreed recommendation.   ST  

52. LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS  

Members considered a report that informed them of the current position 
with regard to vacancies for Local Authority seats on governing bodies, 
listed current nominations for those vacancies (detailed in Annex 1 to the 
report) and requested the appointment or reappointment of the listed 
nominees. 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised to: 

• Appoint or re-appoint the Local Authority Governors to fill vacant seats 
as proposed in Annex 1 to the report.1

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To ensure that Local Authority places on school 
governing bodies continue to be effectively filled. 

Action Required  
1. Implement the appointment and re-appointment of the 
Local Authority Governors as detailed in Annex 1 of the 
report.   

ST  

53. ESTABLISHING AN INTEGRATED YOUTH SERVICE FOR YORK  

Members considered a report that informed them of the progress made 
towards establishing an integrated service for young people in York since 
the decision in principle at the Executive meeting on 27 February 2007 to 
adopt a directly managed model when responsibility for the Connexions 
Service transfers to Local Authorities in April 2008. 

The report analyses the financial, Human Resources (HR) and other risks 
associated with the transfer and advises Members of the steps taken to 
minimise these. The report also outlines some of the detailed planning 
work that has taken place. 

Members discussed the proposed upgrades to accommodation at 
Kingswater, Fulford and Moor Lane and the possibilities of using 
accommodation at George Hudson Street and Piccadilly. 

Members agreed that the smaller contracts were very significant and were 
pleased to see that these would continue as part of the new service. 

Page 10



Advice of the Advisory Panel:

That the Executive Member be advised to: 

• Note the detailed work that has been undertaken to plan for the new 
integrated service for young people in York since the decision in 
principle to bring the Connexions service in-house, including wide 
consultation with stakeholders, staff and young people, and intensive 
negotiations with the current service provider. 

• Note the financial and other risks that exist, particularly around the 
TUPE matters that are still a matter of dispute with the current provider, 
the actions taken to minimise such risks
[...]
the Advisory Panel be accepted 
and endorsed. 

REASON: Members of SACRE have requested that the annual 
report be presented to the Executive Members for 
Children’s Services and Advisory Panel meeting. 

Page 15



Councillor C Runciman 
Executive Member for Children’s Services 

Councillor K Aspden 
Executive Member for Youth and Social Inclusion 

Councillor J Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.05 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 

Page 16



 

  
 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for Children’s 
Services and Advisory Panel 

18 March 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

Admission Arrangements and Admission Limits for Primary and 
Secondary Schools in York from September 2009 

 

 Purpose of Report 
 
1. To seek approval of the City of York coordinated schemes and admissions 

policies for both primary and secondary schools for the 2009/10 academic year.  
 
2. To seek the approval of the proposed individual school maximum admission 

limits for the academic year beginning in September 2009. 
 

Background 
 
3. It is the duty of the admissions authority to carry out a consultation each year 

on admission limits and arrangements.  In the case of maintained schools, 
the admission authority is the Local Authority (LA), whilst in Voluntary Aided 
schools it is the governing body of the school in question. 

4. In their role as admissions authorities, LAs must also consult other LAs with 
whom they share a border.  For City of York LA, these are East Riding of 
Yorkshire Council and North Yorkshire County Council.   

5. Admission limits are important because they relate to the maximum number 
of children who are able to enter schools (reception in Primary and Infant 
schools, Year 3 in Junior schools, and Years 7 and 12 in Secondary schools).   

Options 
 
6. The recommendations in this report has been prepared following consultation 

with the Local Admissions Forum.  The Executive Member can modify the 
reco
[...]
on limits. 

22. Section 1 of the SSFA 1998 requires that any admission number set must be 
compatible with the duty to comply with the infant class size limit. 

23. Sections 89 and 89A of the SSFA 1998 state that the admission authorities 
for schools with a sixth form must consult on and determine the 
arrangements they propose to use to allocate places in Year 12 at the same 
time as other admission arrangements. 

24. Section 89(2) of the SSFA 1998 requires that admissions authorities are 
required to complete consultation on admission arrangements by 1 March, 
and determine their arrangements by 15 April in each calendar year for the 
following school year. These dates are prescribed in The Education 
(Determination of Admission Arrangements) Regulations 1999 (SI 1999/126) 
as amended by SI 2002/ 2896 and SI 2007/194. 

Crime and Disorder  

25. There are no issues relating to crime and disorder. 

Information Technology (IT)  

Page 19



26. There are no issues relating to IT. 

Property  

27. There are no direct issues relating to property 

Risk Management  

28. The risk to the LA of non-compliance with statutory regulations is  exposure 
to legal challenge. Non-compliance with statutory regulations governing 
school admissions would have a detrimental effect on the management of 
school admissions and appeals procedures. 

Recommendations 

29. The Executive Member for Children’s Services is recommended to approve the 
City of York coordinated schemes and admissions policies for both primary and 
secondary schools for the 2009/10 academic year as set out in Annex A.  

30. The Executive Member for Children’s Services is recommended to approve the 
proposed individual school maximum admission limits for the academic year 
beginning in September 2009 as set out in Annex B. 

Reason: to meet the statutory requirements of the School Admissions Code of  
Practice.  

Contact Details 

Author: 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Peter Dwyer  
Dire
[...]
individuals’ political affiliation. 

 

Consultation  

10. Consultation on the nominations for appointment has been undertaken in 
accordance with the agreed procedure for the appointment of LA governors. 

Options 
 

12. Executive Members have the options of appointing/re-appointing or not 
appointing to fill vacant seat as proposed at Annex 1. 

 

Analysis 
 

13. If Executive Members choose not to appoint to fill vacant seats this will have 
an detrimental impact on the work of governors bodies and their ability to 
meet statutory requirements. 

 
Corporate Priorities 
 

14. This is a statutory function, and as a result, not related to specific individual 
corporate priorities. 

 
Implications 
 

14. There are no implications relating to equalities, crime and disorder, ITT, 
property, financial, legal or HR issues arising from this report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
15. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, there are no risks 

associated with the recommendations of this report. Good active governance 
arrangements do contribute to effective school management arrangements 
and, as a result, reduce risks to the organisation. 

 

 Recommendations 

16. The Executive Member for Children’s Services is recommended to appoint, or 
re-appoint, LA Governors to fill vacant seats as proposed in Annex 1. 

 
Reason: to ensure that local authority places on school governing bodies continue to 
be effectively filled 
 

 

Page 39



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Pete Dwyer  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 7.8.07 

 
Pete Dwyer  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

Sue Pagliaro 
Governance Service 
LCCS 
Tel No. 4258 
 
 
 
 

Report Approved � Date 7.8.07 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the repor
[...]
2007/08 with further details of growth and savings items 
approved in the 2008/09 budget process. 

Human Resources (HR)  

12. Whilst there are no direct implications for HR arising from this report, it should 
be noted that progress against all of these plans is dependent upon the 
people at all levels within the service. As a result delivery against the 
priorities in the plan can be affected positively or adversely by HR factors.  

Equalities  

13. There are no specific implications in this report but again the service plans 
attached have been influenced by a recognition of the  

Legal  

14. There is no statutory requirement for the production of service plans, though 
there is a strong expectation by District Audit and by inspection regimes such 
as Ofsted that they will be produced in order to support effective Performance 
Management. 

Page 47



Crime and Disorder/ Information Technology /Property   

15. Whilst there are no specific implications for these categories of this covering 
report the reader will identify again that there are considerable activity and 
progress expected in these service plans which will carry significance for 
these categories.  

Risk Management 

16. The risk to the authority of not maintaining service plans is that the service 
will lack any framework for agreeing and monitoring progress against its 
agreed and approved priorities. Without such a framework performance of the 
service would be adversely impacted upon with subsequent operational, 
reputation and financial risks. 

Recommendations 

17. The Executive Members for both Children’s Services and Youth and Social 
Inclusion are recommended to approve the Service Plans attached to this 
report: 

Reason: In order to ensure that managers in LCCS are in a position to 
implement the strategic priorities for the directorate. 

  

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Peter Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report Appro
[...]
missions Forum. The services 
also receive feedback through APA and JAR processes. 

Reporting to EMAP 

A formal progress report on the key actions and performance targets set out in this plan will 
be submitted to EMAP in line with corporate standards.  The report will include: 

A brief summary of progress against each of the priorities in the service plan (identifying 
significant work that has been completed, but also signalling up delays). 

An updated PI summary

An updated financial statement  

Page 172


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Admission Arrangements and Limits for Primary and Secondary Schools in York from September 2009
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E

	5 Local Authority School Governor Appointments
	Local Authority (LA) School Governors - Annex

	6 Children's Services 2008/09 Service Plans
	Children's EMAP Service Plan 08-09




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 
 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR CHILDRENS 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 18 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), ASPDEN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), 
ALEXANDER (CHAIR), BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), 
FIRTH, GUNNELL, MERRETT, D'AGORNE,  
 
CO-OPTED NON STATUTORY MEMBERS 
MS F BARCLAY  
MRS J ELLIS 
MS B REAGAN  
 
CO-OPTED STATUTORY MEMBERS 
DR D SELLICK 

APOLOGIES MRS A BURN, MR M THOMAS AND MR J BAILEY 

 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. The following general personal 
non-prejudicial interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Runciman  Governor of Joseph Rowntree School 
     Trustee of the Theatre Royal 
     Governor of New Earswick Primary 
School 
     Governor of York College 
 
Councillor Aspden Member of National Union of Teachers 

(NUT) 
 Teacher at Norton College, Malton, 

North Yorkshire 
 Governor of the Pupil Referral Unit, 

Fulford 
 
Councillor Firth Governor of Wigginton Primary School 
 Wife is Member of National Association 

of Head Teachers (NAHT) 
 
Councillor Gunnell Son at York College 
 Governor at the Pupil Referral Unit, 

Fulford 
 
 



Councillor Merrett Child at St Paul’s Primary School 
 LEA Governor at St Paul’s Primary 

School 
 Committee member of York Chinese 

Cultural Association 
 Child uses Schools Music Service 
 
Councillor D’Agorne Governor of Fishergate School 
 Employee of York College Student 

Services (Information Advice and 
Guidance for Young People) 

 Daughter at All Saints School 
 
Councillor Brooks Member of Association of Teachers and 

Lecturers 
 Employed by City College, Manchester 
 
Councillor Alexander Is an employee at York St John’s 

University 
 
Mr J Bailey Governor of Huntington Secondary 

School 
 LEA Governor of Huntington Primary 

School 
 
Dr D Sellick Governor of Derwent Infant and Junior 

School 
 
Ms F Barclay Teacher at All Saints School and ATL 

Branch Secretary for City of York 
 
Mrs J Ellis Governor of Burton Green Primary 

School 
 Governor of Canon Lee School 
 
Mrs A Burn Headteacher & Governor of Yearsley 

Grove School 
 Secretary of the York branch of the 

NAHT 
 
Ms B Reagan Teacher at Joseph Rowntree School 
 SENCO, Secretary of York Association 

of the National Union of Teachers 
 
Mr M Thomas Secretary of York Association of 

NASUWT 
 
The following interests were also declared: 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 6 (Children’s Services 2008/09 Service Plans), as he was an honorary 
member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club and a member of Cycling England. 
  



 
 

59. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21st 

January 2008 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
60. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

61. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS AND LIMITS FOR PRIMARY AND 

SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN YORK FROM SEPTEMBER 2009  

 
Members considered a report that sought approval for the coordinated 
schemes and admissions policies for both primary and secondary schools 
for the 2009/10 academic year and approval of the proposed individual 
school maximum admission limits for the academic year beginning in 2009. 
 
Officers updated Members of the Committee with information regarding the 
admission offers for September 2008. There would be 1880 pupils 
transferring from primary to secondary school in September 2008; of these 
92% had received their first preference of school and 98% had received 
either their first or second preference. 36 parents/pupils did not receive any 
of their preferences but this was probably due to the fact that they had only 
specified one school on the application form. In comparison to national 
figures York had offered a large amount of pupils/parents a preferred 
choice of secondary school. Eight out of the 10 secondary schools in York 
had reached their admission capacity. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the procedure followed when 
families move into a school’s catchment area after the cut off date for 
applications and Officer’s responded that each case would be looked at on 
its own merits. There would also be a right of appeal against any decision 
made. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member for Children’s Services be advised to: 
 

• Approve the City of York co-ordinated schemes and admissions 
policies for both primary and secondary schools for the 2009/10 
academic year as set out in Annex A to the report. 

• Approve the proposed individual school maximum admission limits for 
the academic year beginning in September 2009 as set out in Annex B 
to the report.1 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 



 
REASON: To meet the statutory requirements of the School 

Admissions Code of Practice. 
 
Action Required  
1. Implement City of York coordinated schemes and 
admissions policies and individual school maximum 
admission limits for the academic year 2009/10   
 

 
ST  

 
62. LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS  

 
Members considered a report that informed them of the current position 
with regard to vacancies for Local Authority seats on governing bodies, 
listed current nominations for those vacancies (detailed in Annex 1 to the 
report) and requested the appointment or reappointment of the listed 
nominees. 
 
Members asked that the following corrections be made to Annex 1 of the 
report: 
 
Burnholme Community College 
 
Mr I Cuthbertson is affiliated to the Liberal Democrats.1 
 
Millthorpe School 
 
Mr A Swain is affiliated to the Green Party.2 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member for Children’s Services be advised to: 
  

• Appoint or re-appoint the Local Authority Governors to fill vacant seats 
as proposed in Annex 1 to the report.3 

  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To ensure the Local Authority places on school 

governing bodies continue to be effectively filled. 
 
Action Required  
1. Amend documentation  
2. Amend documentation  
3. Implement the appointment and re-appointment of the 
Local Authority Governors as detailed in Annex 1 of the 
report.   
 

 
ST  
ST  
ST  

 
 



 
63. CHILDREN'S SERVICES 2008/09 SERVICE PLANS  

 
Members considered a report that sought their approval for Council 
services that are wholly or partially funded from the Children’s Services 
budget.  
 
Members discussed the following 
 

• The fact that other corporate priorities than those mentioned, especially 
sustainability, were relevant to theses Service Plans and this could 
have been reflected within the Corporate Priorities section of the report. 

• In relation to Health and Lifestyles (School Improvement and Staff 
Development Service Arm) the quality of the provision needed to be 
illustrated and also needed to appear within the performance indicators.  

• In relation to the Partnerships and Early Intervention Service Arm it was 
understood that as this was a new service there were few performance 
indicators 

• In relation to the Children and Families Service Arm some Members 
thought that the objectives for the Youth Offending Team (YOT) could 
be better reflected in the documentation. 

• In relation to the Lifelong Learning and Culture Service Arm some 
Members felt that ‘casual sports’ and ‘casual access’ to schools had 
been overlooked in favour of clubs. Walking and cycling were also 
classed as important activities and work was needed to develop this. 

• Some Members felt that there needed to be additional performance 
indicator areas and that there should be local and national 
comparators. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Members for Children’s Services and Youth and Social 
Inclusion be advised to: 
  

• Approve the Service Planssubject to account being taken of all the 
bulleted points raised by Members.1  [As amended at the meeting on 10 
June 2008.] 

  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: In order to ensure that managers in Learning, Culture 

and Children’s Services are in a position to implement 
the strategic priorities for the directorate. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Implement the Service Plans   
 

 
ST  

 



 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman 
Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 
 
 
 
Councillor K Aspden 
Executive Member for Youth and Social Inclusion 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


